Operating instructions \4 | EgMAN N

for the system user

Heating system with Vitotronic 100 control unit, type HC1B, for operation with a
constant boiler water temperature

VITODENS
VITOPEND

5592683 GB  5/2022 Please keep safe.



Safety instructions
For your safety

A Please follow these safety instruc-
tions closely to prevent accidents
and material losses.

Safety instructions explained

A\

Danger
This symbol warns against the risk
of injury.

| Please note

" This symbol warns against the risk
of material losses and environmen-
tal pollution.

Target group

These operating instructions are
designed for heating system users.
This appliance can also be operated by
children aged 8 and older, as well as by
individuals with reduced physical, sen-
sory or mental faculties or those lacking
in experience and knowledge, provided
such individuals are supervised or have
been instructed in the safe use of this
appliance and any risks arising from it.

Note
Details identified by the word "Note"
contain additional information.

| Please note
" Supervise children in the proximity
of the appliance.
= Never permit children to play with
the appliance.
» Cleaning and user maintenance
must never be carried out by
unsupervised children.

Safety instructions for working on the system

Connecting the appliance

» The appliance may be connected and
commissioned only by authorised con-
tractors.

= Only operate the appliance with suita-
ble fuels.

= Observe the specified electrical con-
nection requirements.

» Modifications to the existing installation
may only be carried out by authorised
specialists.

A Danger

Incorrectly executed work on the

heating system can lead to life

threatening accidents.

= Work on gas installations may
only be carried out by a registered
gas fitter.

= Work on electrical equipment may
only be carried out by a qualified
electrician.

5592683



5592683

Safety instructions
For your safety (cont,)

Working on the appliance Auxiliary components, spare and

wearing parts
= All settings and work on the appliance

must be performed as specified in | Please note

these operating instructions. " Components not tested with the

Further work on the appliance may be heating system may damage the

carried out only by authorised contrac- system or affect its function.

tors. Have all installation or replacement
= Do not open the appliance. work carried out exclusively by your
» Do not remove casings. contractor.

* Do not modify or remove attachments
or fitted accessories.

» Do not open or tighten pipe connec-
tions.

A Danger

Hot surfaces can cause burns.

= Do not open the appliance.

= Never touch the hot surfaces of
uninsulated pipes, fittings or flue

pipes.
Safety instructions for operating the system

Damage to the appliance If you smell gas

A Danger A Danger

Damaged equipment poses a Escaping gas can lead to explo-

safety hazard. sions which may result in serious

Check the appliance for external injury.

damage. Never start up a damaged = No smoking! Prevent naked

appliance. flames and sparks. Never switch
lights or electrical appliances on
or off.

» Close the gas shut-off valve.

= Open windows and doors.

= Evacuate any people from the
danger zone.

= Notify your gas and power supply
utility and your local heating con-
tractor from outside the building.

= Have the power supply to the
building shut off from a safe place
(outside the building).



Safety instructions
For your safety (cont,)

If you smell flue gas

A\

Danger

Flue gas can lead to life threatening
poisoning.

» Shut down the heating system.

= Ventilate the installation site.

» Close all doors in the living space.

If there is a fire

A\

Danger

Fire presents a risk of burns and

explosion.

» Shut down the heating system.

» Close the shut-off valves in the
fuel supply lines.

» Use a tested fire extinguisher,
class ABC.

If water escapes from the appliance

A\

Danger

If water escapes from the appliance

there is a risk of electric shock.

= Shut down the heating system at
the external isolator (e.g. fuse
box, domestic distribution board).

» Please notify your contractor.

If the heating system develops a fault

A\

Danger

Fault messages indicate faults in
the heating system. If faults are not
rectified, they can have life threat-
ening consequences.

Do not acknowledge fault mes-
sages several times in quick suc-
cession. Notify contractor so the
cause can be analysed and the
fault rectified.

Installation room requirements

A\

Danger

Sealed vents result in a lack of
combustion air. This leads to incom-
plete combustion and the formation
of life threatening carbon monoxide.
Never cover or close existing vents.
Do not make any subsequent modi-
fications to the building characteris-
tics that could affect safe operation
(e.g. cable/pipework routing, clad-
ding or partitions).

Danger

Easily flammable liquids and mate-
rials (e.g. naphtha/petrol, solvents,
cleaning agents, paints or paper)
can cause deflagration and fire.
Never store or use such materials
in the boiler room or in direct prox-
imity to the heating system.

| Please note

" Incorrect ambient conditions can
lead to heating system damage and
can put safe operation at risk.

= Maintain the permissible ambient
temperatures as detailed in these
operating instructions.

» Prevent air contamination by halo-
genated hydrocarbons (e.g. as
contained in paints, solvents or
cleaning fluids) and excessive
dust (e.g. through grinding/polish-
ing work).

= Avoid continuously high humidity
levels (e.g. through continuous
drying of washing).

5592683



5592683

For your safety (cont,)

Extractors

The operation of appliances that extract
air to the outside (cooker hoods, extrac-
tors, air conditioning units, etc.) can cre-
ate negative pressure. If the boiler is
operated at the same time, this can lead
to a reverse flow of flue gas.

A\

Safety instructions

Danger

The simultaneous operation of the
boiler and appliances that extract
air to the outside can result in life
threatening poisoning due to a
reverse flow of flue gas.

Take suitable steps to ensure an
adequate supply of combustion air.
If necessary, contact your contrac-
tor.



Index

Index

1. Introductory information

2. Operation

3. Central heating

4. DHW heating

5. Further adjustments

6. Checks

7. Multi boiler systems

8. Emissions test mode

9. Start-up/shutdown

SYMDOIS <.
TErMINOIOGY et
INEENAEA USE ..o
Product information ............ccueeiiiiiii e
Permissible ambient temperatures in the installation room ...................
COMMISSIONING ....eteeiiee ittt e e
YOUr SYStEM IS PreSeL ...ooiiiiiiiiii i
ENnergy Saving tiPS ....cooeiiiieiiieiiee e
Tips for greater Comfort ...

Operating PriNCIPIES ......occviiiii e
m Programming UNit ...........eeeiiiiii e
= Room temperature controller for room temperature-dependent oper-

= (o] o [PPSR
How to use the CONtrolS ..........eeiiiiiiiii e
B HOME SCIEEN .o
B BULIONS e
B SYMDOIS Lo
Calling up the menu for settings and checks ...........ccccceiiviiineiinnenn,
Operating Program ..........eieeiiiiiiee e e e e s e e e e e e e e
= Operating programs for central heating, DHW, frost protection ..........

Settings for central heating ...........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiii e,
Setting the flow temperature ...
Setting the operating program for central heating ...........cccccveeieeiiinis
Shutting down central heating ...
= You do not want to heat any rooms but do want to heat DHW ...........
= You do not want to heat any rooms or DHW ...,

Settings for DHW heating ..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Setting the DHW temperature ............ccccoiiiieiiiiiieiee e
Setting the operating program for DHW heating ..........cccccoviiieiveennennnn.
Shutting down DHW heating ..........ccoeiiiiiiii e
= You do not want to heat DHW, but you do want to heat the rooms ....
= You do not want to heat any rooms or DHW ..........cccoiiiiiiiiicenne
Activating the comfort function (if available) .............cccccoiiin
= Ending the comfort fUNCLION .........c..eeiiiiii e,

Setting the temperature unit (°C/°F) ....cooiiiiiiii e
Restoring factory settings .........coooiiiiiiiiiii e

Checking information and resetting values .............ccccceevveeeeiiiieccinnnne,
Checking maintenance MeSSagEes ........ccevveeeeeiieiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e
= Calling up an acknowledged maintenance message ............ccccvveeee...
Checking fault MESSAGES ......uvvviiiiiiieei e
= Calling up an acknowledged fault message ...........cccocvvveeeeieeeeeiieenns

Special considerations for multi boiler systems ...........cccccoviiiiiiinnnn,

Starting emissions teSt MOdE ........cccuveiviiiiiiiii e
= Starting emissions test Mode ........ccccoeovviiiii i,
= Stopping emissions test MOde ........occveiviiiiiiiiic e

Control UNit CONTIOIS ....coiiiiiiie e
Shutting down the heating System ........cccccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e,
= Shutting down heat generation with frost protection monitoring
(STANADY MOAE) ...t
= Shutting down heat generation without frost protection monitoring ....
Starting the heating System .........cccceeviviiiiiiiii e

18
19
19
19
20

21

22
22
22

23
23

23
23
24

5592683



5592683

Index (cont.)

10. What to do if...

11. Maintenance

12. Keyword index

Index

ROOMS are 100 COId .......cceiiiiiiiieieeeee e 25
ROOMS are 100 hOt ..oooeio e 25
There is N0 hOt Water ... 26
The DHW is 00 hOt ... 26
BN  £= T [ 26
B 1 F= 1] =T 27
B i { =T o L= SN 27
"o EP - 2" lAaSh@S i 27
ClEANING ...t e e e e e e e 28
Inspection and MaintenNancCe ... 28
B BOIlEr e 28
= DHW cylinder (if installed) ........ccoveeiiiiiiiiee e 28
m Safety valve (DHW CYlINAEI) .....veiiiiiiiiiiee e 28
m Potable water filter (if installed) ...........coocooeiiiiiii e, 28
Damaged Cables / lINES .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 29
................................................................................................................ 33



Introductory information

Symbols

Symbol | Meaning

Reference to other document containing
further information

Step in a diagram:
The numbers correspond to the order in
which the steps are carried out.

v

Warning of material losses and environ-
mental pollution

Live electrical area

Pay particular attention.

@,,\\._

D

or
= Acoustic signal

= Component must audibly click into place.

= Fit new component.
or

= |n conjunction with a tool: Clean the sur-
face.

Dispose of component correctly.

Dispose of component at a suitable collec-
tion point. Do not dispose of component in
domestic waste.

¢ || 4

Terminology

To provide you with a better understanding of the func-
tions of your control unit, some terminology is
explained. This information can be found in chapter
"Terminology" in the Appendix.

Intended use

The appliance is intended solely for installation and
operation in sealed unvented heating systems that
comply with EN 12828, with due attention paid to
CECS 215-2017 and the associated installation, serv-
ice and operating instructions. It is only designed for
heating up heating water that is of potable water qual-

ity.

Intended use presupposes that a fixed installation in
conjunction with permissible, system-specific compo-
nents has been carried out.

The appliance is intended exclusively for domestic or
semi-domestic use; even users who have not had any
instruction are able to operate the appliance safely.

5592683



5592683

Intended use (cont.)

Commercial or industrial usage for a purpose other
than heating the building or DHW shall be deemed
inappropriate.

Any usage beyond this must be approved by the man-
ufacturer in each individual case.

Product information

The Vitotronic 100 control unit, type HC1B is a boiler
and heating circuit control unit for operation with a con-
stant boiler water temperature.

During operation with a constant boiler water tempera-
ture, the boiler provides heating water at a constant
temperature, independent of the outside temperature.
Central heating and DHW heating are provided with a
constant boiler water temperature. The flow tempera-
ture for the DHW cylinder corresponds to the set boiler
water temperature. In conjunction with separately con-
nected control units, the flow temperature for central
heating can be regulated to lower temperatures.

Introductory information

Incorrect usage or operation of the appliance (e.g. the
appliance being opened by the system user) is prohibi-
ted and will result in an exclusion of liability. Incorrect
usage also occurs if the components in the heating
system are modified from their intended use (e.qg. if the
flue gas and ventilation air paths are sealed).

In constant operation, 1 heating circuit without mixer
can be operated with the control unit.

Note

In systems with several boilers (multi boiler systems),
each boiler is equipped with its own control unit. These
control units are regulated by a higher control unit. All
operating information can be found in the operating
instructions of the higher control unit.

Permissible ambient temperatures in the installation room

Please note

The appliance may develop faults if it is oper-
ated outside the specified temperature ranges.
Ensure that the specified temperature range is
maintained in the installation room.

Commissioning

The commissioning and matching of the appliance to
local conditions and building characteristics, as well as
instructing the user in the operation of the system,
must be carried out by your contractor.

Your system is preset

The control unit is factory set to "& " for central
heating and DHW heating.
Your heating system is therefore ready for operation:

To avoid malfunctions, ensure a temperature between
0 and +40 °C.

As the user of new combustion equipment, you may be
obliged to notify your local flue gas inspector of the
installation [check local regulations]. Your local flue gas
inspector will also inform you [where appropriate]
about work that may have to be carried out on your
combustion equipment (such as regular checks, clean-

ing).

Central heating

= The rooms are heated in accordance with the set-
tings on your control unit and room temperature con-
troller.

= Your heating contractor can make further settings for
you during commissioning.
You can change all settings individually at any time
to suit your requirements: See chapter "Central heat-

ing



Introductory information

Your system is preset (cont.)

DHW heating

= DHW is heated to 50 °C.

= Your heating contractor can make further settings for
you during commissioning.
You can change all settings individually at any time
to suit your requirements: See chapter "DHW heat-

ing

Energy saving tips

Saving energy when using central heating

= Do not overheat your rooms; you can save up to 6 %
on your heating bills for every degree you reduce
your room temperature.

Do not set your room temperature higher than 20 °C:
Operating instructions for room temperature
controller

= Heat your home to the reduced temperature at night
or during regular absences. To do so, adjust the time
program for central heating at your room tempera-
ture controller:
Operating instructions for room temperature
controller
= Do not set your flow temperature too high: See
page 13.
= To switch off functions that are not required (e.g.
central heating in summer), set the operating pro-
gram accordingly.
= In the summer, if you do not want to heat any
rooms but do need DHW, select the "#=" operating
program: See page 13.

- If you do not want to heat any rooms and do not
need DHW for a prolonged period of time, select
the "®" operating program: See page 14.

Tips for greater comfort

More comfort in your home

= Set your individual preferred temperature:
Operating instructions for room temperature
controller
= Set the flow temperature sufficiently high: See
page 13
= Set the time program for your heating circuits so that
your individual preferred temperature is automatically
reached as soon as you are present. To do so, adjust
the time program for central heating at your room
temperature controller:
Operating instructions for room temperature
controller

10

Frost protection
= Your heat generator and DHW cylinder (if installed)
are protected against frost.

Power failure
All settings are retained if there is a power failure.

Saving energy on DHW heating

= Do not set the DHW temperature too high: See
page 15.

= Activate the ECO function for DHW heating: See
page 16.

For additional energy saving functions, please contact
your contractor.

Sufficient DHW heating for your needs

= You want to have DHW available immediately. To do
this, activate the COMF comfort function for DHW
heating: See page 16.

5592683



5592683

Operating principles

Programming unit

You can change any setting on your heating system
centrally at the programming unit of the control unit.

Operation

Note

The programming unit can be placed in a wall mount-
ing base. The wall mounting base is available as an
accessory. Ask your heating contractor for further infor-
mation.

Room temperature controller for room temperature-dependent operation

If a room temperature controller is installed in one of
your rooms, you can adjust some settings at the room
temperature controller.

How to use the controls

Home screen

After switching on or activating the control unit the
home screen is shown.

Buttons

Fig. 1

 To take one step back in the menu.
<~ Navigation buttons

To scroll through the menu or adjust values
OK To confirm your selection or setting.

Symbols

These symbols are not always displayed, but appear

subject to the system version and the operating status.

Flashing displays indicate that modifications can be
made.

Menu

mn Central heating
% DHW heating
i Information

Operating instructions, room temperature con-
troller

No function
Enables you to call up the menu for settings and
checks.

=

*§ Emissions test mode
« Additional settings

Operating program

0] Frost protection monitoring (standby mode)
= DHW heating

&M Central heating and DHW heating

COMF Comfort mode for DHW heating

ECO Without comfort mode for DHW heating

1



Operation

How to use the controls (cont.)

Messages
& Maintenance message

& The maintenance interval has expired.
A Fault message

ir  Burner fault message

Displays

i Temperature
#%  Frost protection monitoring

Calling up the menu for settings and checks

= [T

(&)

|
[(
o

Fig. 2

Operating program

oI
O

oY

>
e«

Central heating

Heating circuit pump running

Cylinder loading pump running.

In conjunction with a solar thermal system:
Solar circuit pump running.

Burner running

Standard factory setting

Press =:. This takes you to the menu for settings and
checks.

Operating programs for central heating, DHW, frost protection

Symbol

Operating program

Function

!}

Central heating and DHW heating

The rooms are heated in accordance with the
specifications for room temperature and time pro-
gram: See chapter "Central heating".

Note

In room temperature-dependent operation, a time
program for central heating can only be set at the
room temperature controller: See operating in-
structions for room temperature controller.

DHW is heated in accordance with the specified
DHW temperature: See chapter "DHW heating".

DHW heating

DHW is heated in accordance with the specified
DHW temperature: See chapter "DHW heating".
No central heating

Frost protection is active.

Frost protection monitoring (standby
mode)

No central heating

No DHW heating

Frost protection for the boiler and the DHW cylin-
der is active.

12

5592683



5592683

Settings for central heating

If you require central heating, check the following

points:

= Have you set the required room temperature?
Operating instructions for room temperature
controller

= Have you set the flow temperature high enough?
For settings, see the next chapter.

Setting the flow temperature

Set the flow temperature high enough that the required
room temperature can be achieved.

Factory settings: 74 °C

Press the following buttons:

1.=: for settings; "MI" flashes.

2. OK to confirm; "¢&=N" flashes.

Central heating

= Have you set the correct operating program?
For settings, see page 13.

And

Operating instructions for room temperature
controller

= Have you set the required time program?

4. OK

5. alv

6. OK

Setting the operating program for central heating

Activate the operating program for central heating.
Factory setting: "#=[MI" for central heating and DHW
heating (winter mode)

This setting is only required if one of the following
operating programs is set:

% DHW heating only

¢ Standby mode

Press the following buttons:

1.=: for settings; "MI" flashes.

Shutting down central heating

Deactivate the operating program for central heating.

2. 0K

3. OK

4. »/4

5. OK

Operating instructions for room temperature
controller

for boiler water temperature; "§" flashes.
to confirm; the selected temperature flashes.
for the required boiler water temperature.

to confirm; the new temperature value is
saved.

to confirm; "¢&&=IM" flashes.
to confirm.
until "=" flashes.

to confirm; the rooms and DHW are heated.

For information on the operating programs, see
page 12.

You do not want to heat any rooms but do want to heat DHW

Press the following buttons:
1.=: for settings; "MI" flashes.

2. OK to confirm; "¢&=MN" flashes.

3. 0K

4. «

5. OK

to confirm; "=I" flashes.
until "=" flashes.

to confirm; central heating is disabled and
DHW is heated (summer mode).

13



Central heating

Shutting down central heating (cont.)

You do not want to heat any rooms or DHW
Press the following buttons:
1. =: for settings; "MI" flashes.

2. OK to confirm; "¢@=I" flashes.

3. OK to confirm; "s=I" flashes.

14

5. 0K

until "»" flashes.

to confirm; central heating and DHW heating
are disabled, frost protection monitoring is acti-
vated (standby mode).

5592683



5592683

Settings for DHW heating

If you require DHW heating, check the following points:

= Have you set the required DHW temperature?
For settings, see the next chapter.

Setting the DHW temperature

Select the set DHW temperature for the DHW cylinder.

Factory settings: 50 °C
Press the following buttons:
1.=8

for settings; "™ flashes.

2.» for "am".

DHW heating

= Have you set the correct operating program?
For settings, see page 15.

3. OK to confirm; temperature flashes.

4. a/v for required DHW temperature.

5. OK to confirm; the new temperature value is

saved.

Setting the operating program for DHW heating

Activate the operating program for DHW heating.
Factory setting: "= MI" for central heating and DHW
heating (winter mode)

This setting is only required if the ¢ operating program
is set:

Press the following buttons:

1. =: for settings; "MI" flashes.

2. OK to confirm; "¢&=N" flashes.

3. OK to confirm; "=M" flashes.

Shutting down DHW heating

Deactivate DHW heating.

4. v/« until "=" flashes for DHW heating (summer
mode, no central heating).

Or

until "=M0" flashes for central heating and
DHW heating (winter mode).

5. OK to confirm; the selected operating program is
activated.

For information on the operating programs, see
page 12.

You do not want to heat DHW, but you do want to heat the rooms

Press the following buttons:
1.=: for settings; "MI" flashes.
2. OK to confirm; "&&=MI" flashes.
3. OK to confirm; "=" flashes.
4.»

until "= [I" flashes.

5. OK to confirm; the rooms and DHW are heated
(winter mode).

6.

for settings; "MM" flashes.
7.»  for "&="

8. OK to confirm; temperature flashes.
9.v to10°C.

10. OK to confirm; the new temperature value is
saved.

15



DHW heating
Shutting down DHW heating (cont.)

You do not want to heat any rooms or DHW
Press the following buttons:
1. =: for settings; "MI" flashes.

2. OK to confirm; "¢@=I" flashes.

3. OK to confirm; "#=" flashes.

Activating the comfort function (if available)

With the comfort function you can preheat the water
volume in the plate heat exchanger to the selected
DHW temperature. This makes DHW available imme-
diately.

Press the following buttons:

1.=: for settings; "MI" flashes.

Ending the comfort function

Press the following buttons:

1.=: for settings; "MI" flashes.
2.»  for "

3. OK to confirm; COMF ECO flashes.

16

5. 0K

2.»

3. 0K

4. OK

6. OK

4. OK

6. OK

until "®" flashes.
to confirm; DHW heating and central heating

are disabled, frost protection monitoring is acti-
vated (standby mode).

for "a=",

to confirm; COMF ECO flashes.
to confirm; ECO flashes.

for COMF.

to confirm; the comfort function is activated.

to confirm; COMF flashes.
for ECO.

to confirm; the comfort function is terminated.

5592683



5592683

Setting the temperature unit (°C/°F)

Factory setting: °C

Press the following buttons:

1.=: for settings; "m" flashes.

2.»  for"#".

Restoring factory settings

You can simultaneously reset all changed values to
their factory settings.

Press the following buttons:

1.=: for settings; "MI" flashes.

2.»  for"g".

3.0K

4. Alv

5. 0K

3.0K

4. OK

Further adjustments

to confirm; ™" flashes.
for required temperature unit (°C or °F).

to confirm; the new temperature unit is saved.

to confirm; ™" flashes.

to confirm; the factory settings are reinstated.

Factory settings:

= Operating program: "&["
= Flow temperature: 74 °C

= DHW temperature: 50 °C

17



Checks

Checking information and resetting values

Subject to the components connected and the settings
made, you can check current temperatures and oper-

ating

conditions.

Press the following buttons:

1. =8

2.»

3.0K

4. Alv

5. 0K

for settings; "™ flashes.
for "§".

to confirm.

for the required information.

to confirm; if you want to reset the value to "0"
(see following table), ™" flashes.

Information appears in the following sequence:

6. OK to confirm; the value is reset.

Example:

On the display, you can see "3" which shows the boiler

water temperature. The current boiler water tempera-
ture is 65 °C.

Fig. 3

Note
Checking mode ends automatically after 30 minutes.
You can exit the menu at any time with 5.

Shown on display Meaning Notes
0 10 LON subscriber number -
1 15 °C | Outside temperature In conjunction with outside temperature sensor
2 95 °C |Flue gas temperature -
3 65 °C | Boiler water temperature -
4 45  °C | Temperature of heating water In conjunction with heating water buffer cylinder or low
buffer cylinder or low loss head- | loss header
er
5 50 °C |DHW temperature In conjunction with DHW cylinder
51 50 °C | DHW temperature, top Only if 2 cylinder temperature sensors are connected.
52 50 °C |DHW temperature, bottom
5c 95 °C | Collector temperature In conjunction with Viessmann solar control module
5o 45  °C | DHW temperature with solar op- | In conjunction with solar thermal system
eration
53 50 °C |Temperature sensor In conjunction with Viessmann solar control module:
Only if a third temperature sensor is connected.
54 50 °C | Temperature sensor In conjunction with Viessmann solar control module:
Only if a fourth temperature sensor is connected.
6 70  °C | Collector temperature In conjunction with solar thermal system
263572 h |Burnerhours run Number of hours run (approximate values only):
© The hours run can be reset to "0" with "J«".
030529 Burner starts The number of burner starts can be reset to "0" with
@ II>I<II.
001417 h |Hoursrun, solar circuit pump In conjunction with Viessmann solar control module:
® The hours run can be reset to "0" with "}".
001425 Pump starts, solar circuit pump | In conjunction with Viessmann solar control module:
® Pump starts can be reset to "0" with "}«".
000506 h |Hoursrun, output 22 In conjunction with Viessmann solar control module:
@ Only if a second circulation pump is connected.
The hours run can be reset to "0" with "J«".

5592683



5592683

Checks

Checking information and resetting values (cont.)

Shown on display Meaning Notes
000506 Pump starts, output 22 In conjunction with Viessmann solar control module:
Only if a second circulation pump is connected.
Pump starts can be reset to "0" with "}«".
002850 Solar yield in kWh In conjunction with Viessmann solar control module:
® The yielded solar energy can be reset to "0" with "J«".
4 Reception quality for In conjunction with Vitocom 100, type GSM
OO Vitocom 100, type GSM "0" No reception
"5" Very good reception

Checking maintenance messages

Your heating contractor can set a maintenance inter-
val. For example, maintenance after 2500 hours run by
the burner or maintenance after 12 months.

If your heating system is due for maintenance, " /"
flashes on the display and the expired maintenance
interval is shown.

Example:
Maintenance display with the maintenance interval of
2500 hours run by the burner:

Fig. 4

Maintenance display with the maintenance interval of
12 months:

pa
2
(
(

Fig. 5

Please notify your contractor. Acknowledge the main-
tenance message with OK.

Note
If the maintenance cannot be carried out until later, the
maintenance message will reappear after 7 days.

Calling up an acknowledged maintenance message

Press OK for approximately 4 seconds.

Checking fault messages

If any faults have occurred in your heating system, the
"A" symbol flashes on the display and the fault code
is shown. The red fault indicator also flashes: See
page 24.

19



Checks

Checking fault messages (cont.)

Example:
Fault code shown: "50"

>

Fig. 6

Danger

If faults are not rectified, they can have life
threatening consequences.

Do not acknowledge fault messages several
times in quick succession. If a fault occurs
repeatedly, notify your contractor so the cause
can be analysed and the fault rectified.

Calling up an acknowledged fault message
Press OK for approximately 4 seconds.
Note

If there are several fault messages, you can call these
up one after the other with ¥/a.

20

Inform your contractor of the fault code. This ena-
bles the contractor to be better prepared and may
save additional travelling costs.

Acknowledge the fault message with OK. The "A"
symbol no longer flashes.

Note
= /f you have connected a message facility to indi-
cate fault messages (e.g. a buzzer), this is deac-

tivated when the fault message is acknowledged.

m [f the fault cannot be rectified until later, the fault
message will reappear the following day.

5592683



5592683

Multi boiler systems

Special considerations for multi boiler systems

In systems with several boilers (multi boiler systems),
each boiler is equipped with its own control unit. These
control units are regulated by a higher control unit. Set-
tings are made on the higher control unit, e.g. room
temperature.

% Operating instructions of the higher control unit

Boiler number

In multi boiler systems, each boiler control unit shows
the boiler number on the home screen.

Example:
Boiler number "3"

!
O

Fig. 7

Boiler number "3" has been blocked by the higher con-
trol unit.

Operating program in multi boiler systems

= "&" For frost protection monitoring (standby mode):

By selecting the "®" operating program, you shut
down the relevant boiler individually.
Boiler frost protection monitoring is active.
= "&" For DHW heating (summer mode):
You cannot set the "&" operating program.

Room temperature/boiler water temperature

You cannot set the room temperature or boiler water
temperature at the boiler control unit.

21



Emissions test mode

Starting emissions test mode

Starting emissions test mode

Emissions test mode should only be activated by your
flue gas inspector during the annual inspection.
Emissions test mode is activated for flue gas measure-
ment with temporarily increased boiler water tempera-
ture.

Press the following buttons:

1. =: for settings; "MI" flashes.
2.» for "".
3. OK to confirm; ON flashes.

FL appears on boilers with flow rate capturing.
Ensure a sufficient flow rate, e.g. open thermo-
static valves.

Stopping emissions test mode

Emissions test mode ends automatically after

30 minutes. You can deactivate emissions test mode
beforehand.

Press the following buttons:

1. =

for settings; "™ flashes.

22

4. OK to start the burner for checking; ON will be dis-
played constantly.
If FL and "@®m" flash on boilers that can
measure the flow rate, the flow rate is too low.
Raise the flow rate by drawing off heat.
When the flow rate is adequate, ON will flash.

5. OK to start the burner for checking.
On is displayed continuously.
The display shows the home screen after
4 seconds.

Note

Ensure adequate heat transfer during emissions test
mode.

2.»  for"™§".

3. OK to confirm; OFF flashes.

4. OK to confirm.

5592683



5592683

Control unit controls

Start-up/shutdown

Fig. 9
(A Fault indicator (red)

ON indicator (green)
(© Reset button

Shutting down the heating system

(©® ON/OFF switch
(®) Pressure gauge (pressure indication)

Shutting down heat generation with frost protection monitoring (standby mode)

Select operating program "¢" for frost protection moni-
toring (standby mode).

Press the following buttons:

1.=: for settings; "MI" flashes.
2. OK to confirm; "&y&= " flashes.
3. OK to confirm; "= " flashes.

4. < until """ flashes.

5. OK to confirm; frost protection is activated.

= No central heating

= No DHW heating

= Frost protection for the boiler and the DHW cylinder
is active.

Note
The circulation pumps are started briefly every 24
hours to prevent them from seizing up.

Ending operating program "¢"
Select another operating program.

Press the following buttons:

1.=: for settings; "MI" flashes.

2. OK to confirm; "&y&=M" flashes.

3. OK to confirm; "»" flashes.

4.» until "=[I" flashes: The rooms and DHW are
heated.
Or
until "=" flashes: DHW is heated; no central
heating.

5. OK to confirm; the selected operating program is
activated.

Shutting down heat generation without frost protection monitoring

1. Turn off the ON/OFF switch "@".

2. Close the gas shut-off valve.
Note

Ask your contractor to explain where these compo-
nents are and what to do with them.

23

> >



Start-up/shutdown

Shutting down the heating system (cont.)

3.

Isolate the heating system from its main power
supply, e.g. at the separate MCB/fuse or at a
mains isolator.

' Please note

H If outside temperatures of below 3 °C are
expected, take appropriate measures to pro-
tect the heating system from frost.
If necessary, contact your contractor.

Starting the heating system

Ask your contractor about the following:
= Necessary commissioning steps
= Required system pressure level (minimum system

pressure)

= Position of the following components:
- Pressure gauge
- Vents

= Water quality requirements

= Gas shut-off valve

1.

24

Check the pressure of the heating system on the
pressure gauge. The system pressure is too low if
the indicator is below 1.0 bar (0.1 MPa). If this is
the case, top up with water or notify your contrac-
tor.

For open flue operation:
Check that the vents in the installation room are
open and unrestricted.

Note
With open flue operation, the combustion air is
drawn from the installation room.

Information on prolonged shutdown
As the circulation pumps no longer run for a longer
period of time, these may seize.

Open the gas shut-off valve.

Note
Ask your heating contractor to explain the position-
ing and handling of these components.

Switch ON the power supply, e.g. at a separate
MCB/fuse or a mains isolator.

Turn on the ON/OFF switch "@".

After a short while, the display shows the home
screen and the green ON indicator illuminates.
Your heating system and room temperature con-
troller are now ready for operation.

5592683



5592683

Rooms are too cold

What to do if...

Cause

Remedy

The heating system is switched off.

= Turn on the ON/OFF switch "@": See page 23.

= Switch ON the mains isolator if installed (outside the
boiler room).

= Reset the MCB in the power distribution board (main
domestic MCB).

Control unit or room temperature controller is not set
correctly.

Check the settings and correct if required:

= "E&I must be set: See page 13.

= Room temperature
Operating instructions for room temperature
controller

= Flow temperature: See page 13.

= Time program
Operating instructions for room temperature
controller

Only when operating with DHW heating:
DHW heating priority is active: "®®" is displayed

Wiait until the DHW cylinder has been heated up: "®&="
disappears.

In the case of operation with an instantaneous water
heater, stop DHW draw-off.

No fuel.

With LPG:

Check the fuel reserves and re-order if required.
With natural gas:

Open the gas shut-off valve. If necessary, check with
your gas supply utility.

1" is shown on the display.

Press "R": See page 24.
Notify your contractor if the burner still fails to start.
Acknowledge the fault message with OK: See page 19.

Danger

If faults are not rectified, they can have life
threatening consequences.

Do not acknowledge fault messages several
times in quick succession. Notify your contractor
if a fault recurs. Your contractor will be able to
analyse the cause and rectify the fault.

"A" is shown on the display.

Notify your contractor of the fault code shown.
Acknowledge the fault message with OK: See page 19.

Rooms are too hot

Cause

Remedy

Control unit or room temperature controller is incorrect-
ly set.

Check the settings and correct if required:

= Room temperature
Operating instructions for room temperature
controller

= Flow temperature: See page 13.

= Time program
Operating instructions for room temperature
controller

"A" is shown on the display.

Inform your contractor of the fault code.
Acknowledge the fault message with OK: See page 19.

25



What to do if...

There is no hot water

Cause

Remedy

The heating system is switched off.

= Turn on the ON/OFF switch "@": See page 23.

= Switch ON the mains isolator if installed (outside the
boiler room).

= Reset the MCB in the power distribution board (main
domestic MCB).

Control unit is not set correctly.

Check the settings and correct if required:
= DHW heating must be enabled: See page 15.
= DHW temperature: See page 15.

No fuel.

With LPG:

Check the fuel reserves and re-order if required.
With natural gas:

Open the gas shut-off valve. If necessary, check with
your gas supply utility.

" is shown on the display.

Press "R": See page 24.
Notify your contractor if the burner still fails to start.

Acknowledge the fault message with OK: See page 19.

A Danger
If faults are not rectified, they can have life
threatening consequences.
Do not acknowledge fault messages several
times in quick succession. Notify your contractor
if a fault recurs. Your contractor will be able to
analyse the cause and rectify the fault.

"A" is shown on the display.

Inform your contractor of the fault code.

Acknowledge the fault message with OK: See page 19.

The DHW is too hot

Cause

Remedy

The control unit is incorrectly set.

Check the DHW temperature and correct if necessary:
See page 15.

"A" flashes

Cause

Remedy

Heating system fault

Inform your contractor of the fault code.

Acknowledge the fault message with OK: See page 19.

26

5592683



5592683

""" flashes

What to do if...

Cause

Remedy

Heating system fault

Press "R": See page 24.
Acknowledge the fault message with OK: See page 19.

Danger

If faults are not rectified, they can have life
threatening consequences.

Do not acknowledge fault messages several
times in quick succession. Notify your contractor
if a fault recurs. Your contractor will be able to
analyse the cause and rectify the fault.

"H" flashes

Cause

Remedy

The time for a service as specified by your contractor
has arrived.

Please notify your contractor. Acknowledge the mainte-
nance message with OK: See page 19.

"--EP - -" flashes

Cause

Remedy

The operating program set at the control unit was
changed over by an external device.

If required, you can change over the operating pro-
gram.

27



Maintenance

Cleaning

The appliance surfaces can be cleaned with a com-
mercially available domestic cleaning agent (non-
scouring).

Inspection and maintenance

The inspection and maintenance of a heating system
is prescribed by the German Energy Saving Ordinance
[EnEV] and the DIN 4755, DVGW-TRGI 2018,

DIN 1988-8 and EN 806 standards.

Boiler

Increasing boiler contamination raises the flue gas
temperature and thereby increases energy losses. We
recommend having the boiler cleaned annually.

DHW cylinder (if installed)

Standards DIN 1988-8 and EN 806 specify that main-
tenance and cleaning should be carried out no later
than 2 years after commissioning and as required
thereafter.

Only a qualified heating contractor should clean the
inside of a DHW cylinder and the DHW connections.

If any water treatment equipment (e.g. a sluice or
injection system) is installed in the cold water supply of
the DHW cylinder, ensure this is refilled in good time.
In this connection, observe the manufacturer's instruc-
tions.

Safety valve (DHW cylinder)

The function of the safety valve must be checked
every six months by the user or a contractor through
venting (see valve manufacturer's instructions). The
valve seat may become contaminated.

Water may drip from the safety valve during a heat-up
process. The outlet is open to the atmosphere.

Potable water filter (if installed)

To maintain high hygienic standards, proceed as fol-
lows:
= Replace filter element on non-back flushing filters
every six months (visual inspection every
two months).
= On back flushing filters, back flush every
two months.

28

You can clean the front of the programming unit with a
microfibre cloth.

Regular maintenance ensures trouble-free, energy effi-
cient, environmentally responsible and safe heating.
Your heating system must be serviced by an author-
ised contractor at least every 2 years. For this, it is
best to arrange an inspection and maintenance con-
tract with your local heating contractor.

In addition for Vitocell 100:

We recommend that the correct function of the sacrifi-
cial anode is checked annually by your heating con-
tractor.

The function of the sacrificial anode can be checked
without interrupting the system operation. The heating
contractor will check the earth current with an anode
tester.

' Please note
. Overpressure can cause damage.
Do not close the safety valve.

5592683



5592683

Damaged cables / lines

If there is damage to the connecting cables or lines of
the appliance or externally installed accessories, these
must be replaced with special cables or lines. Only use
Viessmann cables / lines as replacement. For this,
notify your qualified contractor.

Maintenance

29



Terminology

Standby mode
Heat generation is switched off.

Note
Standby mode can be selectively enabled for one or
more heating circuits or for DHW heating.

Setback mode (reduced heating mode)

See "Reduced heating mode".

Constant temperature mode

In constant temperature mode, the heating water is
constantly heated to the selected boiler water tempera-
ture.

Operating program

The operating program determines whether you heat
the rooms and DHW, only heat DHW, or whether you
shut down your heating system and enable frost pro-
tection monitoring.

You can select the following operating programs:
= M
The rooms and DHW are heated (winter mode).
"
DHW is provided but there is no central heating
(summer mode).
u "(')"
Frost protection for the boiler and DHW cylinder is
active, no central heating, no DHW heating (standby

mode).

Heating circuit
A heating circuit is a sealed unvented circuit that con-

nects the boiler and radiators, in which the heating
water circulates.

Heating circuit pump

Circulation pump for circulating the heating water in
the heating circuit

Actual temperature

Current temperature at the time of the check; e.g.
actual DHW temperature.

Boiler water temperature

See "Constant temperature mode".

30

If all heating circuits and DHW heating are shut down:
Frost protection is only active for the heat generator
and DHW cylinder. No central heating, no DHW heat-

ing.

Note

There is no operating program for central heating with-
out DHW heating. If the rooms are also to be heated,
hot water is generally also required (winter mode).

If you still only want central heating, select the "S[I"
operating program and set the DHW temperature to
10 °C: See page 15. This means that you will not heat
DHW unnecessarily but the DHW cylinder is protected
against frost.

5592683



5592683

Terminology (cont.)

Mixer

Hot heating water from the heat generator is mixed
with cooled heating water from the heating circuit. The
heating water, thus brought to the required tempera-
ture, is pumped to the heating circuit by the heating cir-
cuit pump. To ensure the required set room tempera-

ture is achieved, the control unit adjusts the flow tem-
perature via the mixer to suit different conditions.

Open flue operation

The combustion air is drawn from the room where the
heat generator is installed.

Room sealed operation

The combustion air is drawn from outside the building.

Return temperature
The return temperature is the temperature at which the

heating water leaves a system component such as a
heating circuit.

Safety valve
Safety equipment that must be installed in the cold
water pipe by your contractor. The safety valve opens

automatically to prevent excess pressure in the DHW
cylinder.

Solar circuit pump

In conjunction with solar thermal systems.

Set temperature

See "Set temperature”.

Summer mode

Operating program "=",

Cylinder primary pump

Circulation pump for heating the DHW in the DHW cyl-
inder.

The heating circuits are also equipped with safety
valves.

The solar circuit pump delivers the cooled heat transfer
medium from the indirect coil of the DHW cylinder to
the solar collectors.

In warmer months, you can shut down heating mode.
The boiler remains operational for DHW heating.

31



Terminology (cont.)

Set temperature

Specific temperature that should be reached, e.g. set
DHW temperature for example.

Drinking water filter
A device that removes solids from the drinking water.

The drinking water filter is built into the cold water
pipework to the DHW cylinder.

Flow temperature
The flow temperature is the temperature at which the

heating water enters a system component such as a
heating circuit.

Information on disposal

Disposal of packaging

Your contractor will dispose of the packaging from your
Viessmann product.

Final decommissioning and disposal of the heating system

Viessmann products can be recycled. Components
and fluids from your heating system do not belong in
ordinary domestic waste.

Please speak to your contractor about the correct dis-
posal of your old system.

32

5592683



5592683

Keyword index

A

Actual temperature...........ccccoeeeeeiiieiiieeieeeeeeeee 30
Actual temperature, checking.........ccccceeeviiiiiiiinenenen. 18
Additional settings..........ccooviiiiiiiii 1"
Ambient temperatures..........cccceeeiiiiiiiii 9
Appliance start-up..........ooooveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 24
B

Boiler nUMDber.........couiii e 21
Boiler water temperature............ccooevviiiiiiiceennn. 13, 30
BUINET ... 12
Burner starts, resetting...........ooooovviiiiiiiii 18
C

Central heating............cooceivviiiiiiiiie e, 11,12,13
— Factory setting........ouvvveieiiiiiiiiii e 9
— Operating program..........ccccceeeeeeeeeeieeeciiireeeenn. 12,13
— Shutting down.........ccccii e 13
Check

— Information..........cccooeiiiiiii i 18
— Maintenance mMesSage.........uuvvvvvviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeen, 19
— Operating conditionS............ccoceeiiiiiiiiiieeee s 18
— Temperatures........cccceeeeieieiee e 18
Checking

— Fault message.........uuvveveieiiiiiiieieee e 19
CleaniNg.....coo et 28
Cleaning information..............ccccooveiiiiiiiieiiee e 28
COld FOOMS....ciiiiiie et 25
[07e] 101 {0 a A (1] 1] FE TS PPRPP 10
Comfort function

— ACtiVatiNg......ooeieieeee 16
—ENAiNG..cco i 16
Comfort MOde........coovviiiiiiiiiiiie e 11
COMMISSIONING.......uuviiiiiiiiiieeee e 9, 24
Constant temperature mode..............cccoeoveecivvivnennnnn. 30
(070] ] (1] TSRS 11, 23
Cylinder loading pump.......ccccovviiiiiiiieeee e 12
Cylinder primary pump........ccoccoviiiieeeeieee e 31
D

Data, resetting........cccceeeiiiiiiiiiiee 18
Default factory setting..........cccooeviiiiiiiiiii e, 9
Default setting.........cooeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 9
DHW heating.........uuuviiiiiiiiieieee e 9,11
— COMIOM. e 10
— Energy saving..........ccoooiiiiiiiii 10
— Factory setting.......couvvveiiiiiiiiiie 10
— Operating program..........ccccceeeeeeeeeeeeseciiineeeenn 12,15
— Shutting down.........cccciiiiii e 15
DHW temperature...........cccceeeeeieiniiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 15
— SN ..t 15
Drinking water filter...........ccccccooiiiiiiiiiieee e 32
E

Emissions test mode...........cccccceeiiiiiiiiiiii, 11, 22
Energy saving (tips).....veeeeeieeeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 10
Energy saving function..............ccccoiiiiiiii e, 16

Keyword index

F

Factory setting...........oooivriiiiiii e 9,12
Factory settings, restoring.............coooveiiiiiiieiiieiiiiiins 17
Fault 25, 26, 27
A e 25, 26
B LI PSR S 25,27
— ReCtifyiNg.....ccoe i 25
Fault indicator...........oooiiiiiie, 23
Fault message..........ccoovvvviieiiiie e 12
— ACKNOWIEdgING.......ccoeiiiiiiiiieiie e 19
— Call up (acknowledged).........cceevveeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiieeee. 20
— CheCKiNG.....cco ot 19
Filter (drinking water).............ccooevviiiiiiiieeee e 32
Flow temperature...........ccocociiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeee 13, 32
Frost protection..............eeveiciiiiii 10
Frost protection monitoring................. 11,12, 13, 16, 23
Fuel consumption, resetting...........cooovvvvviiiciiiiiennnnn. 18
H

Heating and DHW ..., 9
Heating Circuit.........ccoooeiiiiiii e 30
Heating circuit pump...........cccooeiiiiiii, 12, 30
Heating flow temperature..............ccccoviviiiieeieiies 13
Heating mode

— SeING. ..ttt 13
Heating operation

— Constant temperature...............oooecviviiiiiiee e, 30
Heating system

— Shutting down.........cccvviiiiii e 23
— Starting UP...cooo oo 24
HOME SCreeN.. ...t 11
Hot Water........oo e 26
Hours run, resetting..........ooovvviiiiiiiiiiiecieeeee e, 18
HoWw to use CONtrols...........uuveiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeen 11
|

INfOrmMation.........cceviiiiiii e 9, 11
Information, checking..............cccoveiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 18
101 o1=Tox (o] o TS SPSUR 28
Installation roOM.........ccooiiiiiii e 9
M

MaintenancCe..........ccccccviiiiiiiiii e 27, 28
Maintenance interval hours run............cccccccoiiiiiinnnne 12
Maintenance message..........uvvvvveeeiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeee, 12
— ACKNOWIEAQING......ccciiiiieieeeeee e 19
— Calling up (acknowledged)..........cccovmrieeiieeeeeeiiinns 19
— CheCKS. ... 19
MENU...coiiiiiiii i 12
Multi boiler systems

— Boiler number............ooiiiii 21
— Boiler water temperature..............ooovvviiiiiiiiie, 21
— Operating program..........cccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeciiiiiieeeeeeeeeeea 21
— Room temperature.............cccoee e 21
— Special considerations............cccccuvieeeiiieeeei i 21
N

NO hot Water........cciii e 26
Notice of completion............ccccociiiiiiiiii e, 9
Notification of completion..........cccccceeeviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee. 9



Keyword index

Keyword index (cont.)

(0]

ON/OFF SWItCh.....cviiiiieiiiiiiee e 23,24
ON iNdiCator......ceiiiiiiiiiie e 23
Only central heating...........ccccoooviiiiiiiiiiiieeee e, 15
Open flue operation..........cccccceeeeeiciiiiiiieiieeee e, 31
Operating conditions, checking...............cc.ccceecuuvnnneee. 18
Operating program............ccocecvvvieeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 11, 30, 31
— Central heating, DHW..........ccoooiiiiieee e, 12
— DHW heating.....ccccoooeviiieeeee 15
— For central heating............ocoooe i, 13
— Frost protection.......ccccoooeiiiiiiin 12
— Multi boiler system.............oooviriiiiiin 21
OPEration.........cueeeiiiiee e 1"
P

Power failure...........ooviiiii e 10
Pressure gauge.........ccceeeeeeieiee e 24
Pressure indication............cceeeeiiien 23
Product information............ccccceiiiiiiii e 9
Programming unit.........ccccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeee 1"
Pump

— Cylinder heating.........cccccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e, 31
— Heating Circuit............oooiiiii 30
— S0lar CIrCUIL. .....ceeiiiiiiiie e 31
R

RESEL..ciiiiiiiee 12,17
Return temperature.............ccoo e 31
Room sealed operation..............cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieennn. 31
ROOMS t00 COId......coviiiiiiiiii 25
ROOMS t00 WarmM.........c.ouviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 25
Room temperature...........cccceeeeeiiiiiiiiiieieeeees 13
S

Safety ValVe.......ocociiiiiiiiiee e 31
Service CONtract..........ccovvviiiiiiiiie e 28
Setback MOde.......coovviiiiiii 30
Settemperature............ooooceciiiiiieiiie e 31, 32
Settings for room temperature................occccvvvvveenn.n. 13

34

ShUtdOWN...coii e 23
Shutting down

— Central heating.........cceevviieeiiiiiice e, 13
— DHW heating.....ccccooeiiiiiiieieee, 15
— Heating system............ccoo i 23
— Heating system with frost protection monitoring..... 23
— System without frost protection monitoring............. 23
Shutting down heating system...........cccccvvveeiiiiiiinnns 23
Solar thermal system..........cccceveveieiiiiiiieeee e 31
Standard setting.........ccccceeeiiiiiiiii 17
Standby mode............cocuueeee. 10, 11,12, 13, 16, 23, 30
Starting

— Comfort fuNCLioN........coviiiieii e 16
— Energy saving function...............cccooiiiiii s 16
— Frost protection monitoring.............coevvvviiiiiiennnnn. 23
— Heating system............ccoo i 24
— Standby mode..........coooiiiiiiiii e 14, 23
— SUMMETr MOAE.....ceiiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e 13
SumMmMeEr Mode.........c.ooeeviiiiiiieiiiiiee e 13, 30, 31
SYMDOIS. ... 11
T

Temperature.......ccccceeeeeeiiiie e 12,13
— Actual temperature...............ooo e, 30
— Boilerwater...........iii e 30
— CheCKiNG.....cco ot 18
— Multi boiler system............cooooiiiiiiiiin 21
— Settemperature..........cccccveeeiiiii 31, 32
Temperature unit.............ooovviiiiiicee e, 17
TerminolOgY........oovviiiieeeieie e e 30
Test MOde.....coooiiiiiiii 22
w

Warm FOOMIS. ...ttt 25
Water t00 COId.......oooveiiiiii e 26
Water t00 hot..........oeeiiiiiiii 26
Winter Mode.........ooooviiiiiiiiiie e 30

5592683



£892699

35



Certification

RoHS

compliant
2011165/ EU

Your contact

Contact your local contractor if you have any questions about your system or wish to arrange maintenance or
repair work. You can find local contractors on the internet at www.viessmann.de.

Viessmann Climate Solutions SE Viessmann Limited

35108 Allendorf / Germany Hortonwood 30, Telford
Telephone: +49 6452 70-0 Shropshire, TF1 7YP, GB
Fax: +49 6452 70-2780 Telephone: +44 1952 675000
www.viessmann.com Fax: +44 1952 675040

E-mail: info-uk@viessmann.com

36

Subject to technical modifications.

5592683


http://www.viessmann.de.
http://www.viessmann.com

	Operating instructions
	Vitodens; Vitopend
	Safety instructions
	Index
	Introductory information
	Symbols
	Terminology
	Intended use
	Product information
	Permissible ambient temperatures in the installation room
	Commissioning
	Your system is preset
	Energy saving tips
	Tips for greater comfort

	Operation
	Operating principles
	Programming unit
	Room temperature controller for room temperature-dependent operation

	How to use the controls
	Home screen
	Buttons
	Symbols

	Calling up the menu for settings and checks
	Operating program
	Operating programs for central heating, DHW, frost protection


	Central heating
	Settings for central heating
	Setting the flow temperature
	Setting the operating program for central heating  
	Shutting down central heating
	You do not want to heat any rooms but do want to heat DHW
	You do not want to heat any rooms or DHW


	DHW heating
	Settings for DHW heating
	Setting the DHW temperature   
	Setting the operating program for DHW heating  
	Shutting down DHW heating 
	You do not want to heat DHW, but you do want to heat the rooms
	You do not want to heat any rooms or DHW

	Activating the comfort function (if available)
	Ending the comfort function


	Further adjustments
	Setting the temperature unit (°C/°F)
	Restoring factory settings

	Checks
	Checking information and resetting values
	Checking maintenance messages 
	Calling up an acknowledged maintenance message

	Checking fault messages       
	Calling up an acknowledged fault message


	Multi boiler systems
	Special considerations for multi boiler systems

	Emissions test mode
	Starting emissions test mode
	Starting emissions test mode
	Stopping emissions test mode


	Start-up/shutdown
	Control unit controls
	Shutting down the heating system
	Shutting down heat generation with frost protection monitoring (standby mode)
	Shutting down heat generation without frost protection monitoring

	Starting the heating system    

	What to do if...
	Rooms are too cold
	Rooms are too hot
	There is no hot water
	The DHW is too hot
	"ã" flashes
	"E" flashes
	"ë" flashes
	"- - EP - -" flashes

	Maintenance
	Cleaning
	Inspection and maintenance
	Boiler
	DHW cylinder (if installed)
	Safety valve (DHW cylinder)
	Potable water filter (if installed)

	Damaged cables / lines
	Standby mode
	Setback mode (reduced heating mode)
	Constant temperature mode
	Operating program
	Heating circuit
	Heating circuit pump
	Actual temperature
	Boiler water temperature
	Mixer
	Open flue operation
	Room sealed operation
	Return temperature
	Safety valve
	Solar circuit pump
	Set temperature
	Summer mode
	Cylinder primary pump
	Set temperature
	Drinking water filter
	Flow temperature
	Disposal of packaging
	Final decommissioning and disposal of the heating system


	Keyword index

